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Reporting at its AGM, Sanderson Group has announced that it has made 
a good start to FY14 and that it remains confident of making further 
significant progress in the year. The announcement, we feel, supports 
and underpins the group’s commitment to maintain its progressive 
dividend policy, and provides us with further confidence in our 
forecasts. With a high level of recurring revenue (c.60%), strong and 
growing range of products and services, growing presence in the 
catalogue, online sales and ecommerce markets and healthy balance 
sheet, we retain our “buy” stance, with a target price of 90p. 
 

 AGM Statement 
Order intake and the order book, measured on a ‘like-for-like’ basis, excluding 
acquisitions, are ahead of the comparative period, underpinned by a 
continued increase in the level of business from new customers. One iota, 
which was acquired the start of FY14, has made a “very positive” start. The 
performance of the food and drink processing business has more than offset 
the continuing weakness in the general manufacturing business. Online sales, 
ecommerce and catalogues sectors continuing to experience double digit 
growth rates, fuelled by the adoption of mobile products across all markets 
and offsetting a gradual decline in the traditional mail order market. Catan 
Marketing, trading under the name of Prima, which was acquired in August 
2013, has made a steady start. It is currently being consolidated into the firm’s 
main Coventry centre, which we expect will lead to improved operational 
efficiency and a lower cost base from the start of FY15. One new customer 
recently reported a threefold ‘ROI’ within the first year. 
 

 Financial forecasts 
For FY14, we continue to forecast revenue of £16.10m. With a larger amount 
of higher margin products expected to be sold, we are forecasting gross profit 
of £13.85m. We expect the group to continue its investment in product 
innovation, as well as sales & marketing, and are forecasting adjusted PBT of 
£2.67m. We keep our DPS forecast unchanged at 1.60p. For FY15, we are 
forecasting gross profit of £14.88m on revenue of £17.30m. We are 
forecasting an adjusted PBT figure of £3.20m, and anticipate DPS of 1.70p, 
but note that this could be higher given the strong cash generation. 
 

 Valuation 
Given the strong progress made, we consider a rating of 15x forward earnings 
+ net cash as justifiable for setting our target price of 90p. The prospective 
yield of 2.64% is also attractive. The principal risk is a general decline is 
business confidence. 
 

 
Table: Financial overview 
Year to 30th Sep. 2012A 2013A 2014E 2015E 

Revenue (£’000) 13,374 13,828 16,100 17,300 
PBT* (£`000) 1,613 2,186 2,670 3,195 
EPS* (p) 3.80 4.42 4.72 5.20 
Dividend (p) 1.20 1.50 1.60 1.70 
Yield (%) 1.86% 2.32% 2.48% 2.64% 

Source: GECR and company. 
Notes: *Adjusted 
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Important Information 

 

Please read the following information carefully as it contains important legal and regulatory notices. 

If you are in any doubt about the action you should take in regard to this website and the information provided 

therein you should contact an independent financial adviser or other professional adviser authorised under 

the Financial Services and Markets act 2000. Reliance on this information for the purpose of engaging in any 

investment activity may expose an individual to a significant risk of losing all of the assets invested. Nothing 

in this document constitutes investment, tax, financial or other advice. 

This document and its contents are confidential and are being supplied to you solely for your information and 

may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published in 

whole or in part, for any purpose. 

The information contained herein is not directed at or intended to be acted upon by anyone in any jurisdiction 

where it would be unlawful to do so. This document is for information purposes only and does not constitute 

or form any part of, and should not be construed as, an offer or invitation or other solicitation or 

recommendation to purchase, subscribe for or otherwise deal in any securities or other interests. No reliance 

may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this document, and no liability is 

accepted for such information. This document does not constitute either advice or a recommendation 

regarding any securities or other interests. Any person who is in any doubt about the subject matter of this 

document should consult a duly authorised person. 

Neither Burnbrae Media Limited, Sapia Partners LLP nor or any other person makes any guarantee, 

representation or warranty, express or implied as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information 

contained in this document, and neither Burnbrae Media Limited nor any other person accepts any 

responsibility or liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its 

contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. The information herein is subject to change and no 

representation, express or implied, is made that any changes to the information will be provided to you. 

The distribution of this document may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this document 

comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these 

restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. 

By accepting this document you will be taken to have represented, warranted and undertaken that: (i) you 

are a person lawfully entitled to receive it; (ii) you have read and agree to comply with the contents of this 

notice; and (iii) you will treat and safeguard as strictly private and confidential all the information contained 

herein and take all reasonable steps to preserve such confidentiality.  

Burnbrae Media Limited is an appointed representative of Sapia Partners LLP, which is authorised and 

regulated in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

 
 


